Government of Jammu and Kashmir Jal Shakti Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject:- Placement/Assignment of temporary charge of the posts of Executive Engineers (Civil) in Jal Shakti Department and transfers and postings thereupon.

Government Order No. 197-JK(JSD) of 2023 Dated:- 19.08.2023

Sanction is hereby accorded to the placement/assignment of temporary charge as I/c Executive Engineer of the following officers:-

S.No. Name of Officer (Shri)

- 1 Rocky Mahajan
- 2 Rais Ahmad
- 3 Parvez Ahmad Naik
- 4 S. Bupinder Singh
- 2. The above arrangement is subject to the following conditions:
 - i. The placement/assignment of charge is purely to meet exigency without confirming any preferential right upon the officer to claim promotion on substantive basis till the post is filled under rules following due process.
 - ii. The placement/assignment of charge is subject to superior claim of any left out officer if found genuine or outcome of legal proceedings pending before Hon'ble court.
 - iii. In case the requirement of the borrowing organizations ceases or the officers deputed by the Jal Shakti Department are repatriated, the junior most officers shall be reverted from the higher posts and shall not have any claim of benefit of assignment of temporary charge of the higher post.

3. Consequent upon the above, in the interest of administration, the following transfers/postings of I/c Executive Engineers (Civil) in Jal Shakti Department are hereby ordered with immediate effect:-

S. No.	Name of the	Present place of posting	New place of posting
	Engineer		
	S/Shri		
1.	Rajinder Kumar	PHE Division Akhnoor	Irrigation Division-Ist Jammu
	Gupta		
2.	Rocky Mahajan	Placed herein above as I/c	PHE Division Akhnoor vice
		Executive Engineer	Sh.Rajinder Kumar Gupta
3.	Akhil Dutt	JKWRRA	Division No. III, Jammu
			Municipal Corporation vice Sh.
			Ajay Gupta–II
L	•		· · · -

4.	Ajay Gupta–II	Division No. III, Jammu	PHE Division Kathua vice Sh.
		Municipal Corporation	Vikram Dogra
5.	Vikram Dogra	PHE Division Kathua	Irrigation Division Kathua against available vacancy
6.	Parvez Ahmad Naik	Placed herein above as I/c Executive Engineer	PHE Division Kupwara vice Sh. Waris Ahmad Sheikh
7.	Waris Ahmad Sheikh	PHE Division Kupwara	He shall report to the Office of Chief Engineer, PHE Kashmir and will draw salary against vacantpost of Superintending Engineer, DIQC Kashmir which shall be transferred to the office of CE, PHE Kashmir for the purpose.
8.	Rais Ahmad	Placed herein above as I/c Executive Engineer	JKPDC against available vacancy

The posting order of S. Bupinder Singh shall be issued separately.

The officers shall join their new place of postings without availing joining time.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-(Shaleen Kabra) IAS Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary) Jal Shakti Department

No.JSD-GS03(3)/3/2021-HRM-PHE (CC No. 55631) Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Government, Housing and Urban Development Department.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 3. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 4. Commissioner, Jammu Municipal Corporation, Jammu.
- 5. Mission Director, Jal Jeevan Mission, J&K.
- 6. Managing Director, Jammu & Kashmir Power Development Corporation.
- 7. All ChiefEngineers.
- 8. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museum, J&K.
- 9. OSD to Advisor (B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 10. Concerned officers.
- 11. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner (ACS), Jal Shakti Department.
- 12. I/c Website Jal Shakti Department.
- 13. Government Order file (w.2.s.c).

Under Secretary to the Government Jal Shakti Department

Dated:- 19.08.2023